CHAPTER 42—HARRY S TRUMAN MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIPS

2001. Congressional statement of findings.
2002. Definitions.
2003. Other Federal memorials prohibited.

2004. Harry S Truman Scholarship Foundation. 2005. Truman scholars.

2006. Selection of scholars.

2007. Stipends.

2008. Scholarship conditions.

2009. Harry S Truman Memorial Scholarship Trust

Fund.

2009a. Investment of amounts appropriated and contributed to Harry S Truman Memorial Scholarship Trust Fund.

2009b. Payment to Trust Fund; Board requests binding on Secretary.

2010. Expenditures and audit of Trust Fund.2011. Executive Secretary of Foundation.

2012. Administrative provisions.2013. Authorization of appropriations.

§ 2001. Congressional statement of findings

The Congress finds that—

because a high regard for the public trust and a lively exercise of political talents were outstanding characteristics of the thirty-third President of the United States;

because a special interest of the man from Independence in American history and a broad knowledge and understanding of the American political and economic system gained by study and experience in county and National Government culminated in the leadership of America remembered for the quality of his character, courage, and commonsense;

because of the desirability of encouraging young people to recognize and provide service in the highest and best traditions of the American political system at all levels of government, it is especially appropriate to honor former President Harry S Truman through the creation of a perpetual education scholarship program to develop increased opportunities for young Americans to prepare and pursue careers in public service.

(Pub. L. 93-642, §2, Jan. 4, 1975, 88 Stat. 2276.)

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

SHORT TITLE

Pub. L. 93-642, §1, Jan. 4, 1975, 88 Stat. 2276, provided: "That this Act [enacting this chapter] may be cited as the 'Harry S Truman Memorial Scholarship Act'."

\S 2002. Definitions

As used in this chapter, the term-

- (1) "Board" means the Board of Trustees of the Harry S Truman Scholarship Foundation;
- (2) "Foundation" means the Harry S Truman Scholarship Foundation;
- (3) "fund" means the Harry S Truman Memorial Scholarship Fund;
- (4) "institution of higher education" means any such institution as defined by section 1001 of this title;
- (5) "State" means each of the several States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and, considered as a single entity, Guam, the Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands; and

(6) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the

(Pub. L. 93–642, \S 3, Jan. 4, 1975, 88 Stat. 2276; Pub. L. 105–244, title I, \S 102(a)(6)(D), Oct. 7, 1998, 112 Stat. 1618.)

Editorial Notes

AMENDMENTS

1998—Par. (4). Pub. L. 105–244 substituted ''section 1001'' for ''section 1141(a)''.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1998 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 105-244 effective Oct. 1, 1998, except as otherwise provided in Pub. L. 105-244, see section 3 of Pub. L. 105-244, set out as a note under section 1001 of this title.

Executive Documents

TERMINATION OF TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

For termination of Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, see note set out preceding section 1681 of Title 48. Territories and Insular Possessions.

§ 2003. Other Federal memorials prohibited

The Harry S Truman Scholarship Program as authorized by this chapter shall be the sole Federal memorial to President Harry S Truman.

(Pub. L. 93-642, §4, Jan. 4, 1975, 88 Stat. 2277.)

§ 2004. Harry S Truman Scholarship Foundation (a) Establishment

There is established, as an independent establishment of the executive branch of the United States Government, the Harry S Truman Scholarship Foundation.

(b) Board of Trustees; membership

- (1)¹ The Foundation shall be subject to the supervision and direction of a Board of Trustees. The Board shall be composed of thirteen members, as follows:
 - (A) two Members of the Senate, one from each political party, to be appointed by the President of the Senate;
 - (B) two Members of the House of Representatives, one from each political party, to be appointed by the Speaker;
 - (C) eight members, not more than four of whom shall be of the same political party, to be appointed by the President with the advice and consent of the Senate, of whom one shall be a chief executive officer of a State, one a chief executive officer of a city or county, one a member of a Federal court, one a member of a State court, one a person active in postsecondary education, and three representatives of the general public; and
 - (D) the Secretary of Education or his designate, who shall serve ex officio as a member of the Board, but shall not be eligible to serve as Chairman.

(c) Term of office

The term of office of each member of the Board shall be six years; except that (1) the

¹ So in original. No par. (2) has been enacted.